The Couniry Dartball League
Would like to Thank
This year’s sponsors ...

Arrowhead Golf Course-Richfield
EJ’s on Bark Lake-Hubertus
Fat Charlie’s (2 teams)-Richfield
Kenicky’s-Richfield
Kirchhayn Country Club-Kirchhayn
Kruegers-Menomonee Falls
Lone Star- Germantown
Madam Belles Saloon-Richfield
Mibbs & Vivs (2 teams) - Lannon
Pioneer Bowl-Richfield
Sal’s Pub & Grill-Menomonee Falls
Sheryl's Club 175-Ackerville
Slinger House (2 teams) - Slinger
Sporiscorner (2 teams) - Germantown
Tom’s Bar & Grill- Slinger
Whiskey Corners- Menomonee Falls

Thank You to Heidi McKenna and the staff at Sterling Chalet for hosting the
mid-season team Tournament in January.

Thank You to Scott and Nora Pecor, and the staff at Bubs Irish Pub

for hosting this year’s banquet.
Mike Hennes of Plaques Plus in Hubertus is the official supplier

of this year’s frophies, plaques and mugs.

Frank Distributing of Sussex provided the schedule banners and posters that

hung in all of the home fields of the CDL.
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Regular Season Winner
Slinger House 2

League Champion
Whiskey Corners



2016-17 Season Standings

W L WH

SLINGERHOUSE2 48 9 .842
PIONEER BOWL 47 10 .825
SPORTSCORNER3 39 18 .684
WHISKEY CORNERS 39 18 .684
MIBBS & VIVS BLACK35 22 .614
SHERYLS 175 35 22 614
LONE STARBLACK 31 26 .544
ARROWHEAD GOLF 31 26 .544

TOMS BAR 28 29 491
FAT CHARLIES 1 27 30 474
MIBBS & VIVS BLUE 27 30 .474
SLINGERHOUSE1 25 32 .439
KIRCHHAYN CC 25 32 439

KENICKYS 1 23 34 404
MADAM BELLES1 23 34 .404
KRUEGERS 22 35 .351

FAT CHARLIES 2 21 36 .368
SPORTSCORNER1 21 36 .368
SALS 16 41 281
EJ'S ON BARKLAKE 7 50 .123

Wisconsin State Dartball Committee
The mission of the WSDC is promote
the game of Dartball and Dartball
Leagues, and to help the sport grow
and thrive. The purpose of a
Dartball League is to promote
good fellowship among the players,
and to provide some wholesome fun
and recreation for participants.
Board Members from CDL
Jim Ehnert Todd Halverson

New State Dartball Website
A new Wisconsin State Dartball
website was made available in the
summer of 2016 in time for the fall
league season. The new website will
be accessed via
www.wisdartball.com. The new
website is designed to allow users to
add information to the website. This
will simplify gathering information
about dartball from around the state.
Webmaster
Chad Kuhfuss



http://www.wisdartball.com/

LOAD ‘EM UP FUND
DONATION OR REQUEST FOR RAFFLE

The Country Dartball League has a strong local presence through
its Team Sponsorship and its large roster of players. We are the
second largest traveling league in the State of Wisconsin.
Community involvement and attention to the needs of our
participants and of the community are important aspects of any
strong organization.

The Country Dartball League has established sponsored raffles and
a fund to assist and/or donate to local foundations, charities, and
individuals in need. Although a fund may build slowly, the intention
is to use our current 50/50 raffles and other prize raffles to donate
the proceeds from a single day event to an individual or group.

All requests must be generated through a current team captain of a
Country Dartball League Team. Requests will be limited to the
following potential recipients:

-Any Current player or Players’ family member, any deceased
former league member, or any local organization who has a direct
relationship to the Country Dartball League, who has an
established charitable fund.

Requests can be given at any time, through a team captain, to the
League Commissioner. A small committee of captains will
determine if a request can be honored at any League Sponsored
event including but not limited to: League Team tournaments,
League sponsored State Tournaments and the League banquet.

Any requestors for fundraising may be asked to provide people to
sell and collect raffle tickets on behalf of their respective group.

Recent Recipients

2016 State 4-man- Breakfast with Santa, Beautiful Savior Church,
Menomonee Falls Food Pantry

2017 League Tournament- Wiedmeyer Strong Fund

Year End Awards

League CO- MVP —
Arnie Schaich — Mibbs & Vivs Black
491 Batting Average
525 Singles Average
438 Triples Average
81 RBI’s
League CO-MVP-
Bruce Friesch- Slinger House 2
474 Batting Average
.525 Singles Average
86 RBI’s

High Average
Frank Wiedmeyer-Lone Star Black .493
Mark Rubusch- Pioneer Bowl .481

High Singles
Mark Rubusch-Pioneer Bowl .526
Brett Tautges- Arrowhead Golf .503

High Triples
Keith Larson- Kruegers 523
John Leahy-Sportscorner 3 .514

High RBI
Kim Schmitt-Pioneer Bowl 89
Elliot Frank-Sheryls 175 83

Rookie-Of-The-Year
Matt Sweeney-Arrowhead Golf .337
Tim Wagner- Sportscorner 1 .302




400 Hitters

Frank Wiedmeyer
Arnie Schaich
Mark Rubusch
Bruce Friesch
John Leahy
Kevin Roecker
Tom Niese

Kim Schmitt
Brad Kaul

Ryan Schuliz
Chad Kuhfuss
Jeff Aulenbacher
Mike Wagner
Mark Lighthizer
Brian Lighthizer
Jim Wollin

Zac Frank

Todd Halverson
Scott Zandi

Dana Schlieve
Elliot Frank
Keith Larson
Brett Tautges
Mike Zandi

Chris Aulenbacher
Adam Lighthizer
Andy Duthie

Joel Heidtke
Joe Leueck
Adam Paff

Jeff Moldenhauer
Vern Kappes

Lone Star

Mibbs & Vivs Black
Pioneer Bowl
Slinger House 2
Sportscorner 3
Slinger House 2
Mibbs & Vivs Blue
Pioneer Bowl
Sheryls 175
Slinger House 2
Pioneer Bowl
Slinger House 2
Whiskey Corners
Toms Bar

Toms Bar
Whiskey Corners
Sheryls 175
Whiskey Corners
Sportscorner 3
Sheryls 175
Sheryls 175
Kruegers
Arrowhead Golf
Sportscorner 3
Whiskey Corners
Slinger House 1
Slinger House 2
Pioneer Bowl
Sportscorner 3
Whiskey Corners
Slinger House 2
Pioneer Bowl

493
491
.481
474
473
.483
.463
.459
.456
.451
.450
.448
.445
.441
.440

433

431

430

.426
425
.425
422
419
415
415
414
413
407
407
.405
.402
.402

QOutside The League

Wisconsin State 4-man Tournament- December 10, 2016

Class B- Consolation Champions- Sportscorner 1

Heises 9-man Tournament- January 21, 2017-West Bend

Championship Bracket-3" Place Pioneer Bowl
Consolation Bracket- 1% Place- Slinger House 2

South Milwaukee 4-Man Tournament February 21 & 22,2017

7th Place- Pioneer Bowl
9th Place- Pioneer Bowl
9™ Place- Whiskey Corners

Wisconsin State 9-Man Tournament
To be held April 1 and 2, 2017 in Green Bay

League Participants:

Pioneer Bowl
Sheryl’s 175
Whiskey Corners
Slinger House 2
Sportscorner 3
Sportscorner 1
Kruegers

Good Luck to Everyone and Thank You for Representing
The Country Dartball League

Save the date...
Hosted by the Country Dartball League, the 2022 State
9-player Tournament will be returning to Milwaukee.




Championship Day-March 23

3 matches were played to determine the Champions of the Country Dartball League
for the 2016-17 season. These games ended a 19-week regular season and a 3-
week playoff season.

In the Consolation Bracket final, Toms Bar (Slinger) hosted Kenickys Public House
(Richfield).Kenickys continued their improbable playoff run by jumping out with an
11-7 win in game one, led by Dan Gresen and his 4-5, 3 RBI game.. Toms however
stormed back and won game 2 by a score of 10-3 and sealed the deal with an 8-6
victory in game 3 behind a 5 hit performance from Brian Lighthizer. Brian Lighthizer
finished the night 10-15 while Mark Lighthizer was 9-15 to lead Toms Bar.

Just down the road, Slinger House 2 (Slinger) stomped Sportscorner 3
(Germantown) 18-3 and 10-2 to win the Championship bracket 3™ Place game.
.Chris Oechsner 7-10, 6 RBI and Ryan Schultz 6-11, 4 RBI led Slinger House 2.

In the Country Dartball League Championship game, defending league champion
Pioneer Bowl (Richfield) played host to Whiskey Corners (Menomonee Falls).
Whiskey Corners, playing in its first Championship game since finishing as runner-
up to Sloppy Joes in 2013, jumped out with a single tally in the first inning of game
one only to have Pioneer hit two 2-run triples in the bottom of the frame to take a 5-
1 lead. Trailing 7-2, Whiskeys scored 7 runs in the 5" and 3 in the 6" to jump out to
a 12-8 lead. Pioneer scored 3 in the 8" to tie the game 12-12 and then won it in the
bottom of the 10" inning as Joel Heidtke tripled in Kim Schmitt for a 13-12 victory.
Schmitt and Mark Rubusch each with 4 hits in game one to carry Pioneer.

Pioneer once again jumped out fast with a 4-spot in the top of the 1% inning of game
2. Whiskeys charged back with 6 runs in the 3%and 3 spots in the 4" and 6"
innings to take a 12-6 lead and then held on winning game 2 by a score of 13-7.
Chris Aulenbacher, Jason Braatz, and Chriis Halverson all with 4 hits in game 2 with
Mike Wagner socking 3 triples for Whiskey Corners.

Game 3 was decided early as Whiskey Corners Jim Wolin started the scoring with
a triple in the 1% inning of game one, while Joe Vachuska in his first at bat of the
night banged a one-dart triple in the 2" inning that gave Whiskeys an early 2-run
lead. Scattered runs capped off by a 4-run 8" inning finished it off as Whiskey
Corners won its first ever Country Dartball League Championship. Vachuska had 4-
hits in the deciding game 3 to lead the charge.

Whiskey Corners was led on the night by Aulenbacher 10-16, Jim Ehnert 8-16, 7
RBI., Todd Halverson 8-18, Chris Halverson 9-15, and Mike Wagner 7-16, 5 RBI.

9-MAN LEAGUE MID-SEASON TOURNAMENT
JANUARY 28, 2017
STERLING CHALET, RICHFIELD

The Annual Country Dartball League Mid-season 9-person Dartball Tournament was
held on January 28, 2017 at the Sterling Chalet in Richfield. 17 of the 20 Country
Dartball League teams participated in this year’s 8-hour event.

Pioneer Bowl (Richfield) and Slinger House 1 (Slinger) dominated their respective
“Pool Play” games each with 7-1 records .However, both of these top seeds were
eliminated as Kirchhayn Country Club (Kirchhayn) took out Pioneer in a huge upset
with their 15-9 win while Toms Bar (Slinger) beat Slinger House 1, 9-8.

Toms Bar advanced to the Championship game before losing to Slinger House 2
(Slinger) by a score of 14-2. Sportscorner 3 (Germantown) disposed of Kirchhayn
Country Club 2-1 in the 3 Place game of the Championship Bracket.

In the Consolation Bracket, Sheryls Club 175 (Ackerville) was an 8-3 winner over
Mibbs & Vivs Black (Lannon) in the final. Lone Star Black (Germantown) defeated
Kruegers (Menomonee Falls) to capture 3" Place.

High Average- John Lahey Sportscorner 3 .571 and Mark Rubusch Pioneer Bowl
.552. High RBI Bruce Freisch, Slinger House 2

Around-The-World Shoot-off 1st Doug Feidler (Sheryls 175)I 2nd- Jeff Moldenhauer
(Slinger House 2) 3rd- Kim Schmitt (PioneerBowl) 4™ Place Trevor Kuhlfuss (Pioneer
Bowl).

Traditional Shoot-Off Winner- Scott Zandi, Sportscorner 3

Proceeds from Raffles and Shoot-off boards will be donated to the “Wiedmeyer
Strong” Fund to benefit a local family who lost their house in a December 23 fire.
The Weidmeyer family has strong ties to the Country Dartball League.

The “25 Sportsmen Club” held a meat raffle with proceeds also contributed to
“Wiedmeyer Strong”

The Country Dartball League would like to thank Heidi and the staff at Sterling
Chalet, The Wisconsin State Dartball Committee, Mike and Kelly Bowen, and all of
the setup volunteers for their help with this year’s Tournament. Thank You also to
all of the Leagues Team Sponsors for their contributions that helped make this
Tournament and benefit a success.




Team and Player Statistics

Slinger House 2
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Sheryl’s Club 175
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Sportscorner 3
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Kruegers
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI’s

48-9 Record 11.3 RPG
Bruce Friesch 474
Ryan Schulz 467
Bruce Friesch 525
Ryan Schulz 487
Kevin Roecker 421
Bruce Friesch 419
Bruce Friesch 86
Jeff Moldenhauer 80

35-22 Record 7.2 RPG
Brad Kaul 456
Zac Frank 431
Brad Kaul .480
Zac Frank 462
Dana Schlieve 430
Elliot Frank 391
Elliot Frank 83
Dana Schlieve 82

39-18 Record 7.1 RPG
John Leahy AT73
Scott Zandi 426
Scott Zandi . 465
John Lehay 456
John Leahy 514
Scott Zandi 373
Scott Zandi 58
John Leahy 52

22-35 Record 4.6 RPG
Keith Larson 422
Don Jozwiak .396
Don Jozwiak 435
Dan Kucharski 411
Keith Larson 523
Brad Voght .303
Jason Wrasse 44
Dan Kucharski 42

Team and Player Statistics

Kirchhayn Country Club
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

EJ’s on Bark Lake
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Mibbs & Vivs Blue
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Sals Pub & Grille
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

25-32 Record 5.1 RPG
Jordan Liesner 391

John Bublitz .389
John Bublitz .459
Jordan Liesner 439
Kurt Liesner .388
Jordan Liesener .326
John Bublitz 40
Dave Leisner 39
7-50 Record 1.5 RPG

27-30 Record 5.2 RPG
Tom Niese 463
Ron Schumann .392

Tom Niese 53

16-41 Record 2.8 RPG




Team and Player Statistics

Toms Bar and Grill
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Mibbs & Vivs Black
High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average
High RBI’'s
Sportscorner 1

High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Pioneer Bowl
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

28-29 Record 6.7 RPG
Mark Lighthizer .441
Brian Lighthizer .440
Brian Lighthizer 484
Mark Lighthizer .476
Mike Kuepper 341
Dan Lighthizer 55
Gary Kapal 48

35-22 Record 7.6 RPG
Arnie Schaich 491
Mike Metzger .395
Arnie Schaich 525
Mike Monacelli 429
Mike Metzger 429
Arnie Schaich 438
Don Derivan .355
Arnie Schaich 81
Don Derivan 47
Vern Schuster 47

21-36 Record 3.1 RPG
Matt Feely 341
Mike Phillips 321
Matt Feely 391
Mike Phillips .380
Tim Wagner .328
Jesse Schaetzel .289
Jesse Schaetzel 29
Mike Phillips 26

47-10 Record 10.1 RPG
Mark Rubusch 481
Kim Schmitt 459
Mark Rubusch .526
Chad Kuhlfuss 481
Kim Schmitt 441
Chad Kuhfuss .396
Kim Schmitt 89
Chad Kuhfuss 67

Team and Player Statistics

Arrowhead Golf
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Lone Star Black

High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average
High RBI's

Whiskey Corners
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Fat Charlies 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

31-26 Record 5.8 RPG
Brett Tautges 419

Eric Muth 378

Brett Tautges .503

Eric Muth A74

Kyle Aulenbacher .344
Ryan Braun 333

Mitch McGuire 37

Mitch Weyer 34

31-26 Record 5.6 RPG
Frank Wiedmeyer .493
Brian Hytry 390

Pete Fritz .360

Frank Wiedmeyer 93
Brian Hytry 23
Dave Neumann 46

Brian Hytry 37

39-18 Record 8.0 RPG
Mike Wagner 445
Jim Wollin 433

Jim Wollin 496

Mike Wagner 487
Mike Wagner 375

Jim Wollin .359
Mike Wagner 68
Jim Ehnert 67

27-30 Record 4.7 RPG




Team and Player Statistics

Slinger House 1 25-32 Record 5.5 RPG
High Average Adam Lighthizer .414
Kyle Opetz .375
High Singles Average Adam Lighthizer .455
Kyle Opetz 405
High Triples Average Kyle Opetz. 354
Adam Lighthizer .330
High RBI’s Kyle Opetz 49
Adam Lighthizer 45
Madam Belles 23-34 Record 4.6 RPG
High Average Gary Finstad .361
Dave Reinhardt  .361
High Singles Average Dennis Tuyls .392
Dave Reinhardt  .391
High Triples Average Gary Finstad 311
Matt Handeland .294
High RBI’'s Randy Moll 40
Gary Finstad 38
Fat Charlies 2 21-36 Record 4.2 RPG
High Average Don Weyer .398
High Singles Average Don Weyer 62
High Triples Average Joe Peil 21
High RBI’s
Kenickys 1 23-34 Record 4.9 RPG

High Average
High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

COUNTRY DARTBALL LEAGUE 2016-2017 PLAYOFFS

1-SLINGER HOUSE 2

8-ARROWHEAD GOLF

11-7,18-1

CHAMPIONSHIP BRACKET

SLINGER HOUSE 2

5-MIBBS & VIVS BLACK

WHISKEY CORNERS

12-13,13-7,11-2

2-FAT CHARLIES 1

9-5,16-6
WHISKEY CORNERS
7-6,8-7
4-WHISKEY CORNERS [ WHISKEY CORNERS |
[~ CHAMPION
3-SPORTSCORNER 3
6-5, 17-4
SPORTSCORNER 3
6-SHERYLS 175
PIONEER BOWL
7-LONE STAR BLACK SLINGER HOUSE 2
7-6,18-6 18-3,10-2
PIONEER BOWL SLINGER HOUSE 2
16-7,9-1 3RD PLACE WINNER
2-PIONEER BOWL SPORTSCORNER 3
CONSOLATION BRACKET
1-TOMS BAR
10-1,6-7,85
TOMS BAR
6-2,8-10-1, 8-7
8-KRUEGERS
TOMS BAR
5-KIRCHHAYN CC 7-11,10-3,8-6
6-10,4-3, 7-4
KIRCHHAYN CC
4-SLINGER HOUSE 1 [TOMSBAR
[CONSOLATION CHAMPION
6-KENICKYS
4-1-, 2-6, 10-2
KENICKYS
5-0,4-2
3- MIBBS & VIVS BLUE
KENICKYS
7- MADAM BELLES
10-1,4-2
MADAM BELLES




